

**ಸಂಸದೀಯ ವ್ಯವಹಾರಗಳು ಮತ್ತು ಶಾಸನ ರಚನೆ ಇಲಾಖೆ
ಅಧಿಸೂಚನೆ**

ಸಂಖ್ಯೆ: ಸಂವ್ಯಶಾಇ 39 ಕೇಶಾಪು 2019

ಬೆಂಗಳೂರು, ದಿನಾಂಕ:01.01.2021.

ದಿನಾಂಕ:03.12.2019 ರಂದು ಭಾರತ ಸರ್ಕಾರದ ಗೆಜೆಟ್‌ನ ವಿಶೇಷ ಸಂಚಿಕೆಯ Part-II Section-1ರಲ್ಲಿ ಪ್ರಕಟವಾದ THE NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF DESIGN (AMENDMENT) ACT, 2019, (No 38 OF 2019) ಅನ್ನು ಸಾರ್ವಜನಿಕರ ಮಾಹಿತಿಗಾಗಿ ಕರ್ನಾಟಕ ರಾಜ್ಯಪತ್ರದಲ್ಲಿ ಮರು ಪ್ರಕಟಿಸಲಾಗಿದೆ.



भारत का राजपत्र The Gazette of India

असाधारण

EXTRAORDINARY

भाग II — खण्ड 1

PART II — Section 1

प्राधिकार से प्रकाशित

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

सं० 62] नई दिल्ली, मंगलवार, दिसम्बर 03, 2019/अग्रहायण 12, 1941 (साक)
No. 62] NEW DELHI, TUESDAY, DECEMBER 03, 2019/AGRAHAYANA 12, 1941 (SAKA)

इस भाग में भिन्न पृष्ठ संख्या दी जाती है जिससे कि यह अलग संकलन के रूप में रखा जा सके।
Separate paging is given to this Part in order that it may be filed as a separate compilation.

MINISTRY OF LAW AND JUSTICE

(Legislative Department)

New Delhi, the 3rd December, 2019/Agrahayana 12, 1941 (Saka)

The following Act of Parliament received the assent of the President on the 29th November, 2019, and is hereby published for general information:—

THE NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF DESIGN (AMENDMENT) ACT, 2019

No. 38 OF 2019

[29th November, 2019.]

An Act to amend the National Institute of Design Act, 2014.

BE it enacted by Parliament in the Seventieth Year of the Republic of India as follows:—

1. (1) This Act may be called the National Institute of Design (Amendment) Act, 2019.

Short title and commencement.

(2) It shall come into force on such date as the Central Government may, by notification in the Official Gazette, appoint and different dates may be appointed for different provisions of this Act.

18 of 2014.

2. In the National Institute of Design Act, 2014 (hereinafter referred to as the principal Act), in the long title, for the words “the institution known as the National Institute of Design, Ahmedabad, to be an institution of national importance”, the words “certain institutions of design to be institutions of national importance” shall be substituted.

Amendment of long title.

Amendment
of section 1.

3. In section 1 of the principal Act, in sub-section (1), for the word "Institute", the word "Institutes" shall be substituted.

Substitution of
section 2.

4. For section 2 of the principal Act, the following section shall be substituted, namely:—

Declaration of
certain
institutions as
institutions of
national
importance.

"2. Whereas the objects of the institutions mentioned in the Schedule, are such as to make them institutions of national importance, it is hereby declared that each such Institute is an institution of national importance."

Amendment
of section 3.

5. In section 3 of the principal Act,—

(i) for clause (d), the following clause shall be substituted, namely:—

'(d) "Director", in relation to any Institute, means the Director of such Institute as appointed under section 18;'

(ii) for clause (e), the following clause shall be substituted, namely:—

'(e) "Fund", in relation to any Institute, means the Fund of such Institute as maintained under section 23;'

(iii) for clause (f), the following clause shall be substituted, namely:—

'(f) "Governing Council", in relation to any Institute, means the Governing Council of such Institute as constituted under section 11;'

(iv) for clause (g), the following clause shall be substituted, namely:—

'(g) "Institute" means any of the institutions mentioned in column (4) of the Schedule;'

(v) for clause (h), the following clause shall be substituted, namely:—

'(h) "Institute campus" means the campus of an Institute as may be established by such Institute at any place within India or outside India;'

(vi) for clause (k), the following clause shall be substituted, namely:—

'(k) "Registrar", in relation to any Institute, means the Registrar of such Institute as appointed under section 20;'

(vii) after clause (k), the following clause shall be inserted, namely:—

'(ka) "Schedule" means the Schedule annexed to this Act;'

(viii) for clause (l), the following clause shall be substituted, namely:—

'(l) "Senate", in relation to any Institute, means the Senate of such Institute;'

(ix) for clause (m), the following clause shall be substituted, namely:—

'(m) "Society" means any of the societies registered under the Societies Registration Act, 1860, and mentioned in column (3) of the Schedule;'

21 of 1860.

(x) for clause (n), the following clause shall be substituted, namely:—

'(n) "Statutes" and "Ordinances", in relation to any Institute, mean the Statutes and the Ordinances of such Institute made under this Act.'

Substitution of
section 4.

6. For section 4 of the principal Act, the following section shall be substituted, namely:—

Incorporation
of Institute.

"4. (1) Each Institute shall be a body corporate by the same name as mentioned in column (4) of the Schedule.

(2) Each Institute shall have perpetual succession and a common seal, with power, subject to the provisions of this Act, to acquire, hold and dispose of property, both movable and immovable, and to contract and shall, by the said name, sue or be sued.

(3) The body corporate constituting each Institute shall consist of a Chairperson, Director and other members of the Governing Council for the time being, of the Institute.

(4) Any Institute may establish an Institute campus at such place within India or outside India, as it may deem fit:

Provided that each campus of the National Institute of Design, Ahmedabad, established before the commencement of this Act, at Bengaluru in the State of Karnataka and at Gandhinagar in the State of Gujarat, shall be deemed to be the Institute campus thereof.

Explanation.—The reference in this sub-section to the commencement of this Act shall, in relation to the National Institute of Design, Ahmedabad, be deemed to be the 16th day of September, 2014.”.

7. In section 5 of the principal Act,—

Amendment
of section 5.

(i) for clause (a), the following clause shall be substituted, namely:—

“(a) any reference to the Society mentioned in column (3) of the Schedule in any law or in any contract or other instrument shall be deemed as a reference to the corresponding Institute mentioned in column (4) thereof;”;

(ii) in clause (e), the words “located at Bengaluru in the State of Karnataka and at Gandhinagar in the State of Gujarat,” shall be omitted;

(iii) the following *Explanations* shall be inserted, namely:—

Explanation I.—The reference in this section to the commencement of this Act shall, in relation to the National Institute of Design, Ahmedabad, be deemed to be the 16th day of September, 2014.

Explanation II.—The reference in this section to the commencement of this Act shall, in relation to the National Institutes of Design in the States of Madhya Pradesh, Assam, Haryana and Andhra Pradesh, be construed as the reference to the date on which the provisions of the National Institute of Design (Amendment) Act, 2019 comes into force.”.

8. In section 6 of the principal Act, in sub-section (1), for the words “the Institute shall”, the words “each Institute shall” shall be substituted. Amendment
of section 6.

9. In section 7 of the principal Act, in sub-section (1), for the words “The Institute”, the words “Every Institute” shall be substituted. Amendment
of section 7.

10. In section 8 of the principal Act, for the words “teaching at the Institute”, the words “teaching at each of the Institutes” shall be substituted. Amendment
of section 8.

11. In section 9 of the principal Act, in sub-section (1), for the words “the Institute”, the words “each of the Institutes” shall be substituted. Amendment
of section 9.

12. In section 10 of the principal Act, for the words “The following shall be the authorities of the Institute”, the words “Each Institute shall have the following authorities” shall be substituted. Amendment
of section 10.

13. In section 11 of the principal Act, for the words “The Governing Council shall consist of”, the words “The Governing Council of every Institute shall consist of” shall be substituted. Amendment
of section 11.

- Amendment of section 15. **14.** In section 15 of the principal Act, for the words "The Senate of the Institute", the words "The Senate of each Institute" shall be substituted.
- Amendment of section 16. **15.** In section 16 of the principal Act, for the words "the Senate of the Institute", the words "the Senate of an Institute" shall be substituted.
- Amendment of section 18. **16.** In section 18 of the principal Act, in sub-section (1), for the words "the Institute", the words "each of the Institutes" shall be substituted.
- Amendment of section 20. **17.** In section 20 of the principal Act, in sub-section (1), for the words "Registrar of the Institute", the words "Registrar of each Institute" shall be substituted.
- Amendment of section 22. **18.** In section 22 of the principal Act, for the words "enabling the Institute", the words "enabling an Institute" shall be substituted.
- Amendment of section 23. **19.** In section 23 of the principal Act, in sub-section (1), for the words "The Institute", the words "Every Institute" shall be substituted.
- Amendment of section 24. **20.** In section 24 of the principal Act, for the words "the Institute", the words "any Institute" shall be substituted.
- Amendment of section 25. **21.** In section 25 of the principal Act, in sub-section (1), for the words "The Institute", the words "Every Institute" shall be substituted.
- Amendment of section 26. **22.** In section 26 of the principal Act, in sub-section (1), for the words "The Institute", the words "Every Institute" shall be substituted.
- Amendment of section 27. **23.** In section 27 of the principal Act,—
 (i) in the opening portion, for the words "the Institute", the words "an Institute" shall be substituted;
 (ii) in clause (a), for the words "Senior Designer", at both the places where they occur, the words "Principal Designer" shall be substituted.
- Amendment of section 29. **24.** In section 29 of the principal Act, in sub-section (1), for the words "the Institute", the words "each Institute" shall be substituted.
- Amendment of section 30. **25.** In section 30 of the principal Act, for the words "Ordinances of the Institute", the words "Ordinances of each Institute" shall be substituted.
- Amendment of section 32. **26.** In section 32 of the principal Act, in sub-section (1), for the words "between the Institute", the words "between an Institute" shall be substituted.
- Amendment of section 33. **27.** In section 33 of the principal Act, for the words "the Institute", the words "any Institute" shall be substituted.
- Amendment of section 34. **28.** In section 34 of the principal Act, for the words "the Institute receives", the words "an Institute receives" shall be substituted.
- Amendment of section 35. **29.** In section 35 of the principal Act, for the words "The Institute", the words "Every Institute" shall be substituted.
- Amendment of section 36. **30.** In section 36 of the principal Act, for the words "to the Institute", the words "to any Institute" shall be substituted.
- Amendment of section 37. **31.** In section 37 of the principal Act, for the words "the Institute", the words "every Institute" shall be substituted.
- Amendment of section 39. **32.** In section 39 of the principal Act,—
 (i) in clause (a), for the words "Governing Council of the Institute", the words "Governing Council of an Institute" shall be substituted;

(ii) in clause (c), the words “located at Bengaluru or Gandhinagar, as the case may be” shall be omitted;

(iii) the following *Explanations* shall be inserted, namely:—

Explanation I.—The reference in this section to the commencement of this Act shall, in relation to the National Institute of Design, Ahmedabad, be deemed to be the 16th day of September, 2014.

Explanation II.—The reference in this section to the commencement of this Act shall, in relation to the National Institutes of Design in the States of Madhya Pradesh, Assam, Haryana and Andhra Pradesh, be construed as the reference to the date on which the provisions of the National Institute of Design (Amendment) Act, 2019 comes into force.”

33. In section 40 of the principal Act, after sub-section (3), the following *Explanations* shall be inserted, namely:— Amendment of section 40.

Explanation I.—The reference in this section to the commencement of this Act shall, in relation to the National Institute of Design, Ahmedabad, be deemed to be the 16th day of September, 2014.

Explanation II.—The reference in this section to the commencement of this Act shall, in relation to the National Institutes of Design in the States of Madhya Pradesh, Assam, Haryana and Andhra Pradesh, be construed as the reference to the date on which the provisions of the National Institute of Design (Amendment) Act, 2019 comes into force.”

34. After section 41 of the principal Act, the following Schedule shall be inserted, Insertion of a new Schedule.
namely:—

“THE SCHEDULE

[See sections 2, 3(g), (ka), (m), 4 (I) and 5 (a)]

Sl. No.	Name of the State	Name of the Society	Name of the institutions incorporated under this Act
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)
1.	Gujarat	The National Institute of Design, Ahmedabad, a Society registered under the Societies Registration Act, 1860.	National Institute of Design, Ahmedabad
2.	Madhya Pradesh	The National Institute of Design, Bhopal, a Society registered under the Societies Registration Act, 1860.	National Institute of Design, Madhya Pradesh
3.	Assam	The National Institute of Design, Jorhat, Assam, a Society registered under the Societies Registration Act, 1860.	National Institute of Design, Assam
4.	Haryana	The National Institute of Design, Kurukshetra, a Society registered under the Societies Registration Act, 1860.	National Institute of Design, Haryana

(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)
5.	Andhra Pradesh	The National Institute of Design, Andhra Pradesh, a Society registered under the Societies Registration Act, 1860.	National Institute of Design, Andhra Pradesh."

DR. G. NARAYANA RAJU,
Secretary to the Govt. of India.

UPLOADED BY THE MANAGER, GOVERNMENT OF INDIA PRESS, MINTO ROAD, NEW DELHI-110002
AND PUBLISHED BY THE CONTROLLER OF PUBLICATIONS, DELHI-110054.

BHISHM
DHAB
DUBEY

DR. G. NARAYANA RAJU,
Secretary to the Govt. of India.

ಕರ್ನಾಟಕ ರಾಜ್ಯಪಾಲರ ಆದೇಶಾನುಸಾರ ಮತ್ತು ಅವರ ಹೆಸರಿನಲ್ಲಿ

(ಆರ್. ಶ್ರೀನಿವಾಸ)
ಸಹಾಯಕ ಪ್ರಾರೂಪಕಾರ ಮತ್ತು ಪದನಿಮಿತ್ತ
ಸರ್ಕಾರದ ಅಧೀನ ಕಾರ್ಯದರ್ಶಿ
ಸಂಸದೀಯ ವ್ಯವಹಾರಗಳು ಮತ್ತು
ಶಾಸನ ರಚನೆ ಇಲಾಖೆ